were valid and effective at the time of accident (Onus on 

claimants and opposite parties). 

(iii) Whether the claimants are entitled to relief(s). 

2.  While deciding issue no.1, the Learned Claims Tribunal 

concluded that the deceased was earning Rs.23,975/- (Rupees 

twenty three thousand, nine hundred and seventy five) only, at the 

time of accident.  However, with regard to the second part of the 

issue, as to whether the Claimants are entitled to the 

compensation claimed, it was observed that the matter being 

similar to issue no.3, would be dealt along with that issue.

[...]

Judgment of Magma General Insurance Co. Ltd. vs.  

Nanu Ram and Others : (2018) 18 SCC 130 ] 

Add Loss of Parental Consortium (Rs.40,000/- x 2)  (+) Rs.     80,000.00 
[@ two sons of the deceased, in terms of the  

Judgment of Magma General Insurance (supra)]   Total     =     Rs.29,19,551.00 

(Rupees twenty-nine lakhs, nineteen thousand, five hundred and fifty one) only. 

16.  The Insurance Company shall pay the compensation 

computed supra to the Appellants No.1, 2, 3 and 4 in the following 

manner; 

(i) 35%, each, of the awarded amount to be paid to the 

Appellants No.1 and 2 being widows of the deceased;